JOROTO

User Manual

ELLIPTICAL MACHINE

JOROTO-JE30






CONTENTS

Exploded-View & Parts LiSt..........ccoooviiieiiieieieeeceeeeee 1
USer ManUal.........oooi e 4
Benutzerhandbuch...........cccooooiiiiiiee 18
Manuel d'UtiliSation. ..o 28
Manuale d'USO.........coiiiiieee s 40
Manual de USUAIMO. ..o 52

Read all instructions carefully before using this product. Retain
i this owner’s manual for future reference. If you have any
@:- » inquiries or require further assistance, please contact JOROTO
Customer Support.
Scan the Instagram QR Code to reach us online!
Email: support@jorotofitness.com







Z - uoisindwi,p 8|qeD [ogessinduw) 8|qed 8s|ind [44
] - Ina)deo np 8|qed NP 8IN3LIBJUI UOIOSS S|9geyI0SUaS sap [lopaun 9|qED JOSUSS JO UOIO8S umoQg Ly
] - Inajded np 9|qed Np dUBIPW UONO8S S|ogeyI0Suas sap [1BY8NIN 9|qED JOSUSS JO UOI}OSS 3|PPIN oy
4 - alepad ap axe ayoe) Bunyospgeuasyoelepad 1902 SIXe [Epad 6¢
4 - d @|gnop djjepuoy Bunyyoig-g eyeddog Jaysem-g 8|gnog 8¢
14 52,80 aje|d s|jlopuoy aqayosbapaun ayoe|4 Jaysem je|4 .€
z 0Z.8N\ aleuobexay sIn agneIYOSIUBYSYISS M3IOS XoH o¢
v - paid ap uissno) Jaddois ped jo04 Ge
¥ - uojnog Jepni Jog ve
¥ G178\ aleuobexay sIA 9gNEJIYOSIUBYSYISS M3IOS XaH c¢
4 G1.G1S sdilliud apuol 8)e} e SIA agnelyosydoypuny-z)|yosznaly Mau9s peay punoi sdijiiyd [43
z G1.G1S oje|d )9} B SWIOHONID SIA agneJyosjdoyyoe|4-z31yosznaly maJos peay jey} sdijiud 1
(i - ¥/ dInajuow ap poddns np 8j918AN0Y /1 Bunyospgesbuniayeylojuopy ¥/ 49102 Japjoy Joddns Jojuopy 0e
4 GL.SN SWLIOYIONID SIA agNeIydsZ)I|yosznaiy mai9s sdijiyd 62
9 0L.SIN SWIOJIONID SIA agnelyosz)l|yosznaiy mai9s sdijiyd 8z
e - /1 9jepad ap nesjod auAno0) /1 Bunyoepgeuabuelsiepad ¥/1 Janoo ajod |epad 12
v GG.8N Xna1o sued XIs B SIA agneJyosjuessysasuauu| SMaIOS }9300S uobexaH 9z
z SN uojAu ua nosog JapnwuolAN NN UOJAN [°r4
4 SL.ZWN Inaugjul yuejonld nesjod unod sia ap Iy abue)syuamyos aiajun alp Inj zjesuagnelyos 1Y mauos ajod buims wopog e
9 L1.80 je(d ajjepuoy aqlayosbapaiun ayoe|4 J8ysem je| €C
2 9L.8N Xna1o sued XIs e SIA agnelyosjuessysasuauu| SMaIOS }93003 uobexaH %4
ZlL g anbupselg o aqlayosbapiajun ayosise(g 1aysem oise|q 1z
9 0Z.80 9QgJnod juiop Bunyyoig susboge 1o)seb paniny 0z
4 - aJalue Juejonld nesjod-ayoe) Bunyospgeuabueisbuimyos aieuiH 19109 9jod Bums Jeay 6l
4 - jueAe juejonld nesjod ap aINPaANo) Bunyoapgeuabuejsbuimyog aiapiop 19109 9jod Buims juolq 8l
9 9L V1S SIA agneJyos Maldg L
4 - a o Bunyia-a 1o3seb-q 9l
4 0'2+28:010 ye(d juior aqayosbapaun ayoe|4 19%seb je|4 Sl
4 oLd anbpse|9 ajjopuoy aqiayosbaisiun ayosyselg Jaysem onse|g vl
z 0Z:0LN aleuobexay sIA 9gNEJIYOSIUBYSYISS Ma10g uobexsH cl
14 ON SIA Sgqnelyos Malog Zl
¥ 219N xnauo sued xis e SIA uagneJlyosjueysyoasuauu| SM3IOS 194005 uobexaH 1
L - Inajluop Jendwoopieog JOJUO oL
) - uoping JENTER] Jeqga|pueH 6
) - jueae |ediouud sissey) uswyesidneH Ja1apIoA awely ulew Juol4 8
L/ - ¥/ Jnduadns juejonid nesjod ¥/1 ebueysyuamyds a1eqQ /1 9jod Bums 1addn /
VL - ¥/ Juejnoseq nesjod ¥/1 ebueysyuamyds aleun /7 9lod Buims wopog 9
213 - /1 8epad /1 1eped /1 1eped S
213 - /1 9epad ap ajod ¥/1 ebuejsiepad /1 9jod [epad 14
) - 2Jal1Ie Indesl|IqelS Jyoign4 sassjuiH 192||IqE)S Jeay c
) - JUeAE Inajesl|iqels 14oign4 SaIapIop 1921|IqE)S Juol4 Z
l - aJauue edpuud sissey) uswyesndney JalajuiH awel} ulew Jeay 1
‘ALO '03ds WoN sweN sweN ‘ON




z - os|nd ap a|qeD 1s|ndwy e oABD b4
L - JOSUSS [9p S|qED [P JOLBJUI UQIDDSS 910SUSS [9p OAED [P SIOLIBJUI BUOIZES Ly
L - 1OSUSS [9p S|ED [9p EBIPSW UQID08S 210SUSS [9p OABD 9P S[EJJUSD BUOIZOS oy
z - lepad |op alo |ap ede asse,||op einpadod ~ ajepad 6E
z - { op ew.oy} Ud 3|qop ejgpuely @ elddop ejjopuoy 8¢
4 Gz.8% eue(d ejppuely epeld ejjopuoy 1€
z 028N leuobexay ojjluio] sleuobess a)IA ¢
¥ - uode| 1paid | Jad opauldsn) ge
P - oulad auo|ing €
¥ Gi.8IN |leuoBexay aleuobesa a)A ce
z G1.GlS opeznio epuopal Bzaged ap O||IuI0 ] sdi|llud epuoy} ejsa} e o)A z€
z G1.G1S opeznio eueld Bzeqed ap O||IuI0] sdiiyd epeld eysay e ajn 1€
/L - eyoaiap / epsainbzi sojuow [ap apodos [ap epaiqn) o / 7 Joyuow opoddns opoddns oiyosado) 0¢
14 SLSN Ud ojjiuioL 80010 & 8)IA 62
9 0L«SN Ud ojjiuioL 80010 & 8)IA 8¢
k74 - eyoalap / epiainbz| sajepad ap elleq e| ap epaIqN) /1 9lepad ejse 12
¥ GG.8IN Jousyul |leuobexay ojjiulo| ojesseoul ouobess e A 9z
z SN uojAu ap eolan) uojAu ur opeq sz
z G/ 2N 10113JUl S)UB(I0SO Blieq Sp Of|1uIo) ap Iy 9I0LIBJuI B)UE|10SO E)sE Jad A 1Y Ve
9 L1.8% eueld ejppuely epeld ejjopuoy [4
¥ 9.8\ Jouajul [euobexay ojjiuio] ojesseoul ouobess e A %4
4’ 8d eolse|e ejgpuely e||9puos odfse|3 14
9 02,80 epe|qop e|apuely BAIND BUOIZIUIEND 0z
4 - elasel) 9)ue|ioso elleq e| ap ede] aloua)sod ajue|1oso ojed einpado) 6l
4 - eJajue|op S)UE(IOSO elIeq el op ede | alolsjue ajue|(1oso ojed |op einpado) 8l
9 9L V1S uio| YA Ll
z - d ©p ewlo} Us ejapuely auojziutenb- g 9l
4 022019 eue(d ejppuely eyeld auoiziuteny Sl
4 010 eolse|e ejgpuely e||gpuol oofse|3 141
z 0Z:0LIN Jouajul leuobexay ofjiuio] a|euobess a)IA <l
14 ON YA 4}
¥ 219N leuobexay ojesseoul ouobesa e A o
L - I0}lUON 0]|043U0D O}jOS BI8US | oL
L - ~ ouqnuepy 6
1 - oJajuelap |ediouud odlep alousjue sjediound oleja | 8
VL - eyoaiap / epsainbzi souadns ajue|oso eleg  / 71 2Jouadns djue||I9so ejsy /
/L - By2aJap / epJainbz| Jouajul 8jue|ioso eleg ¥ / 1 9I0UsjuI BUS|B)JE BISY 9
L - 0oa1ap j OpJaInbz| [epad ~ ¥ /19lepad S
LiL - oydauap / opsainbzi |epad ap ogn L H /1 9lepad |ap Bisy 14
) - oJasel} Jopez||iqe)s3 aioud)sod aI0jezzi|iqels [
) - oJajue|ap Jopezi|iqe}s3 alolBjuUe 210}EZZI|IBIS 4
) - oJaseu) [edipund oduep aJousysod sjediound olejg ] 1
‘ALO '03ds sweN SWOoN ‘ON




O User Manual

PRODUCT BRIEF

Monitor Handlebar

Upper Swing Pole

Front Main Frame
Swing Pole Cover

Bottom Swing Pole

Monitor Support Holder Cover

Pedal Pole Cover

Front Stabilizer

Pedal Pole

Pedal Axis Cover Rear Stabilizer



TECHNICAL PARAMETERS

Model JE30

Dimension 1178*578*1587 mm/46*23*62 inch

Speed Ratio 1:8.5

Flywheel Weight 6KG

Resistance Level 8

Stride Length 380 mm

PRODUCT PARTS DIAGRAM
NO:2 NO:3
NO:6L/R NO:30L/R
NO:39L/R NO:18/19 NO:7L/R NO:9
\"‘%

NO:10 NO:4L/R NO:5L/R




STEP:1

#8%620mm ME¥SSmm
B FBmm w @ x @
@3 @: 0000 (g—m
STEP:2
88nm HEx16mm ¢8€217mm e
4X 4X
6nm
cooo [[[JI ©OO©O
STEP:3
#10%816mnm #10%32mm $19.5%32
M10¥20mm 2 2X 2x
2X : :
STEP:5 STEP:6
&)
#8XB20mn #8nm MELEmM Hexizmn %
2X P A
©© oo TT om0
STEP:4 %
@
#8XB17mm g
2 2 eenn Mex20 #e¥gzsmN
oo S | BNGIE
et
|
M8¥45mm =
1X M12%75
2X
e163x24 B:-B (—
No. Name Spec. Qty. | No. Name Spec. Qty.
1 Hexagon Socket Screws M6X12 4 26 Hexagon Socket Screws M8*55 4
12 Screw M6 4 24 Bottom swing pole screw kit M12*75 2
13 Hex screw M10*20 2 25 Nylon Nut M8 2
14 Elastic washer 10 2 33 Hex screw M8*45 4
15 Flat gasket ®10*32*2.0 2 36 Hex screw M8*20 2
16 D-gasket $19.5*32*2.5 2 37 Flat washer $8*25 2
20 Curved gasket ©8*20*1.5 6 38 Double D-washer ©16.5*25 2
21 Elastic washer ®8 12 Hexagon socket wrench 4 mm 1
22 Hexagon Socket Screws M8*16 6 Open wrench 13/17mm 1
23 Flat washer @8*17*1.5 6 Hexagon socket wrench 6 mm 1




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTION

STEP 1

1. Assemble 4pcs Foot pads (35) on the Front
stabilizer (2) and Rear stabilizer (3).

2. Assembled Front stabilizer (2) on the Rear
main frame (1), use 2pcs Curved gaskets (20),
2pcs Elastic washers (21), and 2pcs Hexagon
socket screws (26) to fix them.

3. Use the same way to assemble the Rear
stabilizer (3).

STEP 2

1.Remove 2pcs Phillips flat head screws (31),
and 2pcs Phillips round head screws (32) from
both the Monitor support holder cover (30L/R)
and Rear main frame (1).

2.Connect the Middle section of sensor cable
(40) in the Front main frame (8) with the Down
section of sensor cable (41) on the Rear main
frame (1).

3.Assemble Front main frame (8) on Rear
main frame (1), use 4pcs Flat washers (23),
4pcs Elastic washers (21), and 4pcs Hexagon
socket screws (22) to fix them.

4.Assemble Monitor support holder cover
(30L/R) on Rear main frame (1), use 2pcs
Phillips flat head screws (31), and 2pcs Phillips
round head screws (32) to fix them.

26—
21—

20—




STEP 3

1. Assemble the Bottom swing pole L/R (6L/R)

on the Front main frame (8), use 1pc D-gasket

(16), and Flat gasket (15), Elastic washer (14), %ﬁ
and Hexagon Screw (13) to fix it on both sides. T

2. Assemble the Front swing pole cover (18) L | L}
and Rear swing pole cover (19) on the Bottom ol
swing pole L/R (6L/R), use 2pcs Screws (17)

to fix them on both sides.

STEP 4

1. Assemble the Pedal L (5L) on the Pedal pole L (4L), use 2pcs Hex screws (33) and 2pcs Bolts
(34) to fix it.

2. Assemble the Pedal pole L (4L) on the left side of the main frame, use 1pc Double D-gasket
(38), Flat washer (37), Elastic washer (21), Hex screw (36) to fix it. Then assemble the Pedal axis
cover (39) on the back of the Pedal pole L (4L), and use 1 Phillips screw (28) to fix it.

3. Assemble the Bottom swing pole L (6L) on the Pedal pole L (4L), use the Bottom swing pole
screw kit (24), Flat washer (23), Nylon Nut (25) to fix it. Then, assemble the Pedal pole cover (27
L/R) on the Pedal pole L (4L), use 2pc Phillips screw (28), and 1pc Screw (17) to fix it.

4.Use the same way to assemble the Pedal pole R (4R).




STEP 5

1. Pass the Pulse cable (42)
through the round hole on the
Front main frame (8).

2. Assemble Handlebar (9) on the
Front main frame (8), use 2pcs
Curved gaskets (20), 2pcs Elastic
washers (21), 2pcs Hexagon
round head socket screws (22) to
fix it.

STEP 6

Assemble the Upper swing pole L (7L) on
the Bottom swing pole L (6L), use 2pcs
Hexagon Socket Screws (11) and 2pcs
Screws (12) to fix it.

Use the same way to assemble the Upper
swing pole R (7R).




STEP 7

First, connect the cable of the Monitor (10) with
the Middle section of the sensor cable (40) of
the Front main frame. Then, fix the Monitor
(10) on the Front main frame (8), and use 4pcs
Phillips flat head screws (29) to fix it.

If the ground is uneven, please use a wrench
to adjust the pads.



MONITOR INSTRUCTION MANUAL

DISPLAY FUNCTION

The sequence of display when pressing the MODE key: TIME—

SCAN SPEED-DIST-ODO- CAL-PULSE

It is used to record the time value when you exercising.
TIME Range 0:00 ~ 99:59

It is used to record the speed value when you exercising.
SPEED Range 0~ 999.9 km/h

It is used to record the distance value when you exercising.
DISTANCE Range 0~ 999.9 km

It is the total mileage range value of the monitor.
ODOMETE Range 0~ 9999 km

ALORIE It is used to record the calorie value you burn during exercise.

CALORIES Range 0~ 999.9
PULSE B

KEY FUNCTION

1. Choose each function by pressing MODE key.

MODE 2. Press and hold MODE key to reset all functions.

In TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIE mode, press SET key to increase
SET value. Press and hold the key to increase value faster.

1. In setting mode, press RESET key once to reset the current
RESET function figures.

2. Press RESET key and hold to reset all function figures.

1"




TARGET TRAINING SETTINGS

This monitor has three target training modes: TIME, DISTANCE, and CALORIES (When switching
to the target function, if the SCAN font flashes on the display, you need to press the MODE button
again to make the SCAN word disappear before you can set it.)

1.Time Target Training Mode: First press the "mode" button to switch to the "time" function, then
press the "set" button to set the target time (press and hold the set button to speed up the setting
speed). When the desired time is reached, stop the button. Then start using the machine and the
display will start counting down. When the countdown reaches 0, the time function flashes, indicat-
ing that the training goal has been completed. If you continue to train at this time, the monitor will
automatically start counting from 0.

2. You can set the Distance Target Training Mode and Calorie Target Training Mode in the same
way.

During the setting process or after the setting is completed, if you want to modify the target data,
you can directly press the RESET button to clear the current setting, and then reset it according
to the previous description.

A\ NOTICE

When you stop exercising for 4 seconds, the display will stop calculating, the data will
be reset to 0, and "STOP" will be displayed on the screen.

When you start exercising, the display will automatically start counting, and "STOP"
will disappear.

12



APP OPERATION

1) Search "KINOMAP" in the mobile app store to download the app.

Kinomap

P o

3.5 J sk 4+

2) After the download is complete, open the APP and register your personal information, turn on
the Bluetooth of your mobile phone, and make sure that the monitor is powered on and awake.
3) Add sports equipment, the specific operations are as follows:

[ Equipment Management ] - - Elliptical Machine

W kinomap

¥ kinomap

+ ) W kinomap

i ety npuaprmant

] >
SETTRGES

0 >

[ ]

0 >

@ o >

[ - = ]

13



[ Select “JOROTO” ] - [Select“JEfSOD - [ Found Equipment]

£ JOROTO-EP-1568 %
———

4) After the equipment is connected, choose the scene you like and start your workout!



FCC WARNING STATEMENT

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could

void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These

limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception,

which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to

correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

-- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

-- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

--Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
-- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following

two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may

cause undesired operation.

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in
portable exposure condition without restriction.

ISED CANADA STATEMENT

This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation,

Science and Economic Development Canada 's licence exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions:

1)this device may not cause interference and

2)this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation
of the device.

Radiation Exposure: This equipment complies with Canada radiation Exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment to maintain compliance with IC's RF Exposure guidelines. This device and its
antenna(s) must not be co-located or operation in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Déclaration du Canada:

Ce dispositif contient un (S) émetteur (S)/ récepteur (S) exempté (S) de licence qui respecte I'innova-
tion,

Science et développement économique Canada a exempté le ou les RSS de licence. L’exploitation est
soumise aux deux conditions suivantes:

1) cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences et

2) ce dispositif doit accepter toute interférence, y compris toute interférence pouvant entrainer un
fonctionnement indésirable du dispositif.

Exposition au rayonnement: cet équipement est conforme au rayonnement Canada

Les limites d’exposition fixées pour un environnement non contrélé afin de maintenir la conformité avec
les lignes directrices d’exposition aux RF d’'IC. Ce dispositif et ses antennes ne doivent pas étre
co-localisés ni fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

15



Li ang Health Technology (Beijing) Co. Ltd

Tel: 1-888-828-2521
Scan the Instagram QR Code to reach us online

' Email: support@jorotofitness.com
S0P SAORTS FITMESS



